RESOLUTION #2023-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA, REPEALING RESOLUTION 2024-34; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville desires to repeal Resolution 2024-34; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville hereby finds that this Resolution serves a legitimate governmental purpose and is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Eatonville, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1. LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS.** The recitals set forth above are hereby adopted as the legislative findings of the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville, Florida.
- **Section 2. REPEAL OF CERTAIN SECTIONS.** Resolution 2024-34 is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- **Section 3. CONFLICTS.** After the effective date of this Resolution, in any case where all or any part of this Resolution is found to conflict with any provision of any other ordinance of the Town of Eatonville, to the extent of such conflict, all such resolutions are hereby repealed.
- **Section 4. SEVERABILITY.** If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined to be invalid, unenforceable, unlawful, or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, said determination shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution.
- **Section 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Upon motion duly made and carried, the foregoing Resolution was approved and passed and transmitted on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>November</u> 2024.

Attest:	TOWN OF EATONVILLE	
Veronica King, Town Clerk	Angie Gardner, Mayor	